

SR2529

LRB099 24343 KLG 52092 r

1

SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Brian R. Miller of Carrollton, who passed 4 away on August 27, 2016 at the age of 30; and

5 WHEREAS, Brian Miller was born in Jerseyville to Danny and 6 Delores (Shaw) Miller on May 19, 1986; he married Amber 7 Sethaler on March 16, 2009; and

8 WHEREAS, Brian Miller was a veteran of the United States 9 Marine Corps and a truck driver for WW Transport; and

10 WHEREAS, Brian Miller enjoyed demolition derby, riding 11 four-wheelers, hunting, and golfing; and

12 WHEREAS, Brian Miller is survived by his wife, Amber; his 13 children, Braidon Schnettgoecke, Brianna, Kendra, and Braxton 14 Miller; his sister, Kim Connell and his brother, Michael 15 Miller; and many other relatives and countless friends; 16 therefore, be it

17 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-NINTH GENERAL 18 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we, along with his 19 family and friends, mourn the passing of Brian R. Miller, and 20 extend our sincere condolences to his family, friends, and all SR2529 -2- LRB099 24343 KLG 52092 r who knew and loved him; and be it further

2 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 3 presented to the family of Brian Miller as an expression of our 4 deepest sympathy.

1